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DEVANAGARI IN RoMAN SCRIPT 

*2381. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will 
the Minister of Education be pleased 
to state whether Government has any 
scheme for the Romanisation of the 
Devanagari Script, and whether im-

plementation of such scheme, if any, 
is expected in the near future? 

The Minister of Education and Na-
tural Resources and Scientific Re-
.search (Maulana Azad): Government 
of India have no such scheme under 
consideration. 
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The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D. 
Deshmukh): (a) Only one bank, 
namely, the Banco Nacional Ultrama-
rino. incorporated in Portugal, has a 
branch in India at Bombay. 

(b) No, Sir. 

( c) In this connection a reference is 
invited to the reply given by me in the 
House to part (c) of Starred Question 
No. 340 on the 8th August 1950. Sub-
sequently in October 1951, one Indian 
Bank applied to the Portuguese Au-
thorities for permission to open a 
braneh at Goa. This application is 
still under the consideration of the 
Portuguese Government at Lisbon. 

COURTS MARTIAL 

*2383. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the 
Minister of DPfence be pleased to 

state: 

(a) the number of cases tried by 
Court-Martials during the financial 
year 1951-52 and the number of per-
sonnel of Defence Services involved; 

(b) how many of them were sen-
tenced to more than 3 years; and 

(c) does an appeal against the de-
cision of the above Courts lie to the 
Supreme Court of India? 

The Minister of Defence (Shrl 
Gopalaswami): (a) 161 cases involving 
172 persons. 

(b) 15. 
(c) No. 

INCOME-TAX DEPARTMENT, WEST 
BENGAL 

•2384. Shrimati Maydeo: Will the 
Minister of Finance be pleased to 
state: 

(a) how many ladies of the Income-
tax Department of West Bengal have 
duly qualified themselves for confir-
mation from January to December 
1951; and 

(b) how many of them have been 
got medically examined by the Depart-
ment of Income-tax, which is neces-
sary under the rules for confirmation? 

The Minister of State for Finance 
(8hri Tyagi): (a) Subject to their 
being declared medically flt and other-
wise suitable for Government service, 
as prescribed under rules applicable to 
all Government servants, sixteen ladies 
of the Income-tax Department of West 
Bengal duly qualified themselves for 
confirmation from January 1951 h 
December 1951. 13 out of them have 
already been confirmed and the case 
of the remaining 3 is under considera-
tion. 

(b) None were got medically exa-
mined by the Department. But they 
were allowed to produce certificates of 
fitness from female private medical 
practitioners. 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY IN UTTAR PRADESH 

•2385. Shri Bhakta Darshan: Will 
the Minister of Natural Resources and 
Scientific Research be pleased to state: 

(a) the import8nt mineral surveys 
conducted during the last five years 
(year-wise) in the five hill-districts of 
Uttar Pradesh, namely (1) Almora. 
(2) Naini Tai, (3) Garhwal, (4) Tehri 
Garhwal and (5) Dehra Dun: and 

(b) the programme for mineral 
survey of these districts drawn by the 
Geological Survey of India for the 
current year i.e., 1952-53? 




